STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
ENERGY FACILITY SITING BOARD

Inre: The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a
National Grid and Clear River Energy LLC
(Burrillville Interconnection Project) : Docket No. SB-2017-01

CLEAR RIVER ENERGY LLC’S OBJECTION TO THE
JOWN OF BURRILLVILLE’S MOTION FOR A SHOW CAUSE HEARING

Co-Applicant, Clear River Energy LLC (“CRE”) hereby objects to Intervenor, the Town
of Burrillville’s (the “Town™) Motion for a Show Causc Hearing,

The bulk of the Town’s Motion references the so-called Large Generator Interconnection
Agreement (“LGIA”). However, the Town is well aware that the LGIA does not serve as an
independent basis to-argue alleged ratepayer impact. Thus, the Town at pége 4 of its Motion for
a Show Cause Hearing requests that the Board issue an “Order[,] similar to the EFSB Order No.
117" that was entered in Docket No. SB-2015-06.

The Board, upon entry of Order No. 117 in Docket No. 8872015-06, limited the issues
related to the FERC litigation to FERC Docket EL18-31, commenced on November 17,2017,
Order No. 117 does not reference the LGIA.

Therefore, the Town files this most recent Motion for a Show Cause Hearing in this
docket solely for inflammatory reasons, Certainly, the Board in this Docket can take notice of
the results of a show cause hearing now scheduled pursuant to Order No. 117 in Docket No. SB-
2015-06.

If the show cause hearing in Docket No. SB-2015-06, scheduled pursuant to Order
No. 117 therein, does not result in a suspension of proceedings, then such underlying facts
cannot serve as a basis to suspend proceedings in this docket. In fact, as pufsuant to the Board’s

mandate to expedite transmission line licensing pursuant to Rule 1.36, the Board could expedite



and summarily deal with the iésue in this Docket, as a result of findings rendered after the show
cause hearing in Docket No. SB-2015-06. Simitarly, the Board should also note that the Town
has asked to extend the dates for advisory opinions under the Preliminary Order entered herein.
CRE respectfully submits that it is premature to rule on exten.ding the advisory opinion deadlines
at least until the Board renders a show cause determination in Docket No. SB-2015-06.!

Furthermore, the Town is requesting that the Board consolidate Docket Nos. SB-2015-06
and this Docket No. SB-2017-01. CRE submits that there is simply no provision whatsoever in
the applicable procedural rules that would allow such consolidation.

For the reasons, CRE objects to the Town of Burrillville’s Motion for a Show Cause
Hearing, to consolidate that show cause hearing with proceedings in Docket No. SB-2015-06,
and to extend procedural deadlines at this time.

Respectfully submitted,
Clear River Energy L1C

By tW //‘ / kww-« ‘‘‘‘‘ .

W. Mark Russo (#3937)
FERRUCCI RUSSO P.C.
55 Pine Street, 3™ Floor
Providence, RI 02903

Tel.: (401) 455-1000

Fax: (401) 455-7778 _
E-mail: mrussof@frlawri.com

Dated: January 16, 2018
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the within was sent by e-mail to the following
referenced on the attached service list this the 16™ dj}gf\] anuary, 2018.
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! CRE recognizes that a pending request has been made by the Public Utilities Commission to extend the advisdry
opinion deadline. CRE respectfully requests that the Board wait until making a show cause determination in SB-
2015-06 before making a determination as to whether an extension is needed.
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SB-2017-01 Burrillville Interconnection Project Service List as of 10/12/2017

Name/Address

E-mail

Phone/FAX

File an original and 6 copies with EFSB:
Todd Bianco, Coordinator

Energy Facility Siting Board

89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, RI 02888

Margaret Curran, Chairperson

Janet Coit, Board Member

Assoc. Dir., Div. of Planning Parag Agrawal
Patti Lucarelli Esq., Board Counsel

-| Susan Forcier Esq., Counsel

Rayna Maguire, Asst. to the Director DEM
Catherine Pitassi, Asst. to. Assoc. Dir. Plann.
Margaret Hogan, Sr. Legal Counsel

Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov;

Kathleen Mignanelii@puc ri.gov;

Patricia.lucarelligdpuc.ri.gov:

Margaret. Curran{cpuc.ri.gov;

janet.coitdem.rigov;

Catherine.Pitassigndoa.ri.cov;

Margaret. hoganpuc.ri.gov;

susan.forcierf@dem.ri.gov;

rayna.maguiref@dem,.ri.gov;

Parag. Agrawal@doa.ri.gov;

401-780-2106

Parties (Electronic Service Only, Unless by
Request)

Peter Lacouture

George Watson, [11

Robinson and Cole LLP

One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430
Providence RI, 02903

Bess B. Gorman, Esq.

Assistant General Counsel and Director
Mark Rielly, Esq.

Senior Counsel

Legal Department, National Grid

40 Sylvan Road

Waltham, MA 02451

placouture(@re.com;

401-709-3314

gwatsonEdre.com;

Bess.Gorman{@nationalgrid.com;

781-907-1834

mark.rielly@nationalerid.com:;

781-907-2111

Invenergy Thermal Development LLC
Alan Shoer, Esq.

Richard Beretta, Esq.

Elizabeth Noonan, Esq.

Nicole Verdi, Esq.

Adler, Pollock & Sheehan

One Citizens Plaza, 8% Floor
Providence, RI 02903

John Niland, Dir. Of Business Development
Michael Blazer, Senior VP and General
Counsel

Tyrone Thomas, Esq., Asst. General Counsel
Invenergy Thermal Development LLC

One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1900
Chicago, IL 60600

ashoer{@apslaw.com:

rberettaipapsiaw.com;

enoonan@apslaw.com:

nverditmapslaw.com;

401-274-7200

iniland@invenergvllc.com;

mblazer@invenergylle.com;

Tthomas@invenergvile.com;

312-638-8488

Town of Burrillville
Michael McElroy, Esq., Special Counsel
Leah Donaldson, Esq., Special Counsel

Michael@mcelroylawoffice.com;

401-351-4100




Schacht & McElroy
PO Box 6721
Providence, Rl 02940-6721

William Dimitri, Esq., Acting Town Solicitor

leahi@mecelroviawoftice.com;

dimitrilaw{@icloud.com;

401-273-9092

Interested Persons (Electronic Service Only)

Conservation Law Foundation
Jerry Elmer, Esq.

Max Greene, Esq.

235 Promenade Street

Suite 560, Mailbox 28
Providence R], 02908

Jelmer@iclf.org;

Mgreenef@clf.org;

401-351-1102

Office of Energy Resources

Andrew Marcaccio, Esq.

Nick Ucci, Chief of Staff

Chris Kearns, Chief Program Development
One Capitol Hill

Providence, RI 02908

Ellen Cool
Levitan & Associates

Andrew . Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov:

401-222-3417

Nicholas.Uccit@energv.ri.eov:

Christopher Kearns@energy.ri.gov

epcl@levitan.com:

Brenna.McCabeldoa.ri.goy;

401-374-9100

Rhode Island Building and Construction Trades
Council :
Gregory Mancini, Esq.

Sinapi Law Associates, Lid.

2374 Post Road, Suite 201

Warwick, Ri (02886

emancinilaw@egmail.com;

401-739-9690

Residents of Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, RI
Denmnis Sherman and Kathryn Sherman
Christian Capizzo, Esq.
Partridge Snow & Hahn, LLP
40 Westminster St., Suite 1100

Providence, RI 02903

cfc@psh.com;

401-272-1400

kags8943@omail.com;

Residents of Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, RI
Paul Bolduc and Mary Bolduc

Joseph Keough Jr., Esq.

41 Mendon Avenue

Pawtucket, R1 02861

Paul and Mary Bolduc
915 Wallum Lake Road
Pascoag, R1 02859

ikeoughijri@keoughsweeney.com:

401-724-3600

oatyssli@verizon.net;

401-529-0367

Abutter David B. Harris
Michael Sendley, Esq.
600 Putnam Pike, St. 13
Greenville, RI 02828

msendlev@cox.net;

401-349-4405

Harrisville Fire District
Richard Sinapi, Esq.

rasi@sinapilaw.com:

401-739-9690




Joshua Xavier, Esq.
2347 Post Road, Suite 201
Warwick, RI 02886

jdxisinapilaw.com:

Residents of 945 Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag,
RI (Walkers)

Nicholas Gorham, Esq.

P.O. Box 46

North Scituate, RI 02857

pickgorham@gorhamlaw,.com:

edaigledimemail.cony;

401-647-1400

Peter Nightingale, member
Fossil Free Rhode Island
52 Nichols Road
Kingston, RI1 02881

divestiafossilfreeri.org;

401-789-7649

Sister Mary Pendergast, RSM
939 Fillmore Street
Pawtucket, R1 028560

mpendergast@mercyne.org;

401-724-2237

Patricia J. Fontes, member
Occupy Providence

57 Lawton Foster Road South
Hopkinton, RI 02833

Patfontes1 67@email .com;

401-516-7678

TBurritivitle Land Trust

Marc Gertsacov, Esq.

Law Offices of Ronald C. Markoff
144 Medway Street

Providence, R102906

Paul Roselli, President
Burrillville Land Trust
PO Box 506
Harrisville, R1 02830

marcronmarkoff.com: |

401-272-9330

prosellicox.net;

401-447-1560

Rhode Island Progressive Democrats of
America

Andrew Aleman, Esq.

168 Elmgrove Avenue

Providence, RI 02906

andrew(@andrewaleman.com;

401-429-6779

Fighting Against Natural Gas and Burrillvile
Against Spectra Expansion

Jillian Dubois, Esq.

The Law Office of Jillian Dubois

91 Friendship Street, 4™ Floor

Providence, RI 02903

jillian.dubois.esa@email .com;

401-274-4591

Burrillville Town Council

¢/o Louise Phaneuf, Town Clerk
105 Harrisville Main Street
Harrisville, RI 02830

Iphaneufi@burrillville.org;

401-568-4300

Christine Langlois, Deputy Planmer
Town of Burrillville

clanglois@byrrillvilie.ore;

401-568-4300




144 Harrisville Main Street
Harrisville, RT 02830

Joseph Raymond, Building Official

jraymond(@burriliville.org:

Michael C. Wood, Town Manager
Town of Burrillville

105 Harrisville Main Street
Harrisville, RT 02830

mewoodimburrillville.org;

401-568-4300
ext. 115

Mr. Leo Wold, Esq.
Department of Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

LWoldi@riag.ri.gov:

401-274-4400

Public Utilities Commission

Cynthia Wilson Frias, Esq., Dep. Chief of Legal

Alan Nault, Rate Analyst

Cynthia. Wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov:

Alan nault@puc.ri.gov;

401-941-4500

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers
John J. Spirito, Esq., Chief of Legal
Steve Scialabba, Chiel Accountant
Tom Kogut, Chief of Information

john.spirito@dpuc.ri,gov;

steve.scialabba@@dpuc.ri.goy;

thomas.koguti@dpuc.ri.gov;

401-941-4500

Matthew Jerzyk, Deputy Legal Counsel
Office of the Speaker of the House
State House, Room 302

Providence R1, 02903

mierevki@rilin.state.ri.us;

401-222-2466

Hon. Cale Keable, Esq.,
Representative of Burrillville and Glocester

Cale.keablet@gmail.com:

401-222-2258

Nick Katkevich

nkatkevich@gmail.com;

Avory Brookins

abrookins@tipr.org:

Joseph Bucci, Acting Administrator
Highway and Bridge Maintenance Operations
RI Department of Transportation

joseph.buccit@dot.ri.gov:

Kevin Nelson, Supervising Planner
Statewide Planning Program

Jennifer Sternick
Chief of Legal Services
RI Department of Administration

kevin.nelson@doa.ri.gov;

Jennifer.sternicki@idoa.ri.gov;

Doug Gablinske, Executive Director
TEC-RI

doug(@tecri.ore;

Tim Faulkner

¢coRI News

111 Hope Street
Providence, RI 02906

tim@ecori.org;

401-330-6276

Robert Tormey
Conanicut Energy, LLC

ritormey{@conanicutenergy.com;

617-306-1601




Sally Mendzela

salgalpal@hotmail.com;

Keep Burrillville Beautiful
Paul LeFebvre

paul@acumenriskgroup.com;

401-714-4493

Mark Baumer

evervdayyeah@gmail.com;

Nisha Swinton _
Food & Water Watch New England

nswintoni@fwwatch.org;

Kattlin Kelliher

Kaitlin kelliher@vahoo.com;

Joe Piconi, Jr.

jiggzvidhotmail.com;

Hon. Aaron Regunberg
Representative of Providence, District 4

Aaron.regunbergfDemail.com:

Paul Emest

pauiwernesti@egmail.com;

Skip Carlson

scarlsonf@metrocast.net;

Kathryn Scaramella

kscaramellar@outlook.com:

Diana Razzano

Dlrazzanol3(@verizon.net;

David Goldstein

tmdgroup@yahoo.com:

Pouglas Jobling.

dioblingi@cox.net;

Claudia Gorman

corkvhei@email.com;

Curt Nordgaard

Curt.nordgaard(@gmail.com;

Colleen Joubert

Colleenil@cox.net:

Matt Smith
Food & Water Waich

msmithi@fwwatch.ore; |

Christina Hoefsmit, Esq.
Senior Legal Counsel
RI Department of Environmental Management

Christina.hoefsmit@ddem.ri.gov:

Steven Ahlquist, RIFuture

atomicstevef@omail.com:

Pascoag Utility District
William Bernstein, Esq.
Michael Kirkwood, General Manager

Robert Ferrari, Northeast Water Solutions, Inc.

mkirkwood@pud-ri.org;

Wiblaw7@gmail.com;

rferrari@nwsi.net;

i Russ Qlivo rolivo232femail.com;
Woonsocket Call _
Celine Schmidt celine schmidt@brown.edu;

Suzanne Fnser

svetromile@gmail,com;

Rhode Island Student Climate Coalition

risceiabrown.edu;




